4343A 74 Cherokee 14 

Clay 15 

Graham 16 

Haywood 17 

Jackson 18 

Macon 19 

Swain.Swain 20 

43B 4 Haywood 21 

Jackson." 22 

SECTION 1.(b)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 23 

Office of the Courts the sum of two hundred fifty-three thousand one dollars ($253,001) in 24 

recurring funds and ten thousand three hundred seventy-six dollars ($10,376) in nonrecurring 25 

funds for the 2026-2027 fiscal year to be used to hire one full-time district court judge pursuant 26 

to Section 1(a) of this act. 27 

SECTION 1.(c)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 28 

Office of the Courts the sum of seven thousand four hundred twenty-one dollars ($7,421) in 29 

recurring funds for the 2026-2027 fiscal year to be added to the salary of the district court judge 30 

selected as chief district court judge of District 43B created under Section 1(a) of this act. 31 

SECTION 1.(d)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 32 

Office of the Courts the sum of seventy-one thousand nine hundred thirty-two dollars ($71,932) 33 

in recurring funds and three thousand four hundred thirty-six dollars ($3,436) in nonrecurring 34 

funds for the 2026-2027 fiscal year to be used to hire one full-time judicial assistant to serve 1 

District Court District 43B. 2 

SECTION 1.(e)  Subsection (a) of this section becomes effective January 1, 2027, 3 

and elections held in 2026 shall be held accordingly.